
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

28 February 2018

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2018 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 
2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) 

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) are enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7TH MARCH 2018

ITEM
NO

FILE 
REFERENCE

DESCRIPTION
Applications reported for determination
(A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

APPLICATIONS 
REPORTED FOR 
DETERMINATION

6.1 057689 – A Full Application – Erection of 4 No. detached dwellings at Dovedale, 
Alltami Road, Buckley. (Pages 13 - 24)

6.2 057808 – A Application for approval of reserved matters appearance, layout, scale, 
landscaping and access for the erection of 6 dwellings following outline 
approval (052887) at 31 Welsh Road, Garden City. (Pages 25 - 34)

6.3 057898 – A Full Application – Erection of Advanced Manufacturing and Research 
Institute (AMRI) Facility at Airbus, Chester Road, Broughton. (Pages 35 
- 44)

6.4 057514 – A Full Application – Erection of railings along the southern boundary at 
Hawkesbury Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley. (Pages 45 - 52)

6.5 057295 – A Listed Building Application for the installation of railings to south 
boundary at Hawkesbury Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley. (Pages 53 - 60)

APPEALS

6.6 055871 Appeal by Mr. P. Edwards against the decision of Flintshire County 
Council to refuse planning permission for the improvements and 
extension to farm track, layout of hardstanding for the parking and 
manoeuvring of vehicles, improvement of toilet, washing and bathing 
facilities, provision of hook ups for potential visitors (including a grey 
water disposal point) and landscaping (in retrospect) at Ynys Hir Farm, 
Picton Road, Picton, Holywell – ALLOWED. (Pages 61 - 68)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
7 FEBRUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7 February 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay,  Patrick 
Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike 
Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Carol Ellis and Billy Mullin 

ALSO PRESENT:
The following attended as  local Members:
Councillors David Williams and Cindy Hinds for agenda item 6.3 (057599), 
Councillor Tudor Jones for agenda item 6.4 (057623), and Councillor Carolyn 
Thomas for agenda item 6.5 (055798)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager, Service 
Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Solicitor and Committee Officer.

The Senior Solicitor advised that he had received notification that 
Councillor David Williams wished to speak on agenda item 6.3 (057599), 
Councillor Tudor Jones wished to speak on agenda item 6.4 (057623), and 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas wished to speak on agenda item 6.5 (055798).

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Christine Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
on agenda item 6.2 (057719) as she was a member of the Partnership Board.  
She advised that she would speak for three minutes and leave the room prior 
to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Chris Bithell also declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
on agenda item 6.2 (057719) as he was a member of the Partnership Board 
and said he would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Derek Butler declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.4 (057623) as he was a member of the Board of AONB and said 
he would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Owen Thomas also declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest on agenda item 6.4 (057623) as he was a member of the Board of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



AONB and said he would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the 
application.

58. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4142&Ver=4&LLL=0 

59. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman.

60. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) recommended that agenda 
item number 6.5 – (055798) - Full Application – reserved matters (Access, 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) required by Condition No.2 of 
outline planning permission ref. 051831 at Station Yard, Corwen Road, Coed 
Talon, be deferred.  The Chief Officer explained that he recommended the 
application be deferred to gain further clarification from the applicant regarding 
the S106 Obligation or Unilateral Undertaking and play area specification.

On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 6.5 – (055798) - Full Application – reserved matters 
(Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) required by Condition 
No.2 of outline planning permission ref. 051831 at Station Yard, Corwen Road, 
Coed Talon, be deferred

.
61. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix,

Page 6

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4142&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4142&Ver=4&LLL=0


62. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were nine members of the 
public and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.14pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 7

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7 FEBRUARY 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

057865 Holywell Town 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 44 No. 
dwellings with ancillary parking, 
open space and new access at 
Halkyn Road, Holywell.

Mr. F. Phillips, spoke against 
the application. 

That conditional  planning permission be 
granted,  subject to the applicant entering 
into a replacement Section 106 Obligation 
to provide the following:
(a) The provision of 100% of the dwellings 
as affordable homes in accordance with an 
agreed letting policy; and 
(b) commuted sum for maintenance of play 
area/open space for a period of 10 years, 
upon its adoption by the Authority

In accordance with the officer 
recommendation and the conditions as 
listed in the report and the additional 
condition as set out in  the late 
observations sheet

057719 Shotton Town                                                            
Council

Full Application – Construction of a 
new Learning Disability Day 
Services facility at John Summers 
High School, Chester Road West, 
Queensferry.

Mr. N. Maddocks, the Agent, 
spoke for the application.
 
Having declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest 
Councillor Chris Bithell left the 
room prior to discussion and 
vote on the application.

Having declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

Councillor Christine Jones 
spoke for three minutes on the 
application and left the room 
prior to discussion and vote.

057599 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection new 
build primary school, associated 
external works, additional vehicular 
access point and formation of 
temporary site access to existing 
Penyffordd Infants School site at 
Ysgol Penyffordd, Abbotts Lane, 
Penyffordd.

Mr. J. Sumner, representing 
Abbotts Lane Resident 
Association, spoke against the 
application.

Mrs. J. Mulvery, Headteacher, 
spoke in support of the 
application.  

Councillor David Williams, as 
an adjoining local Ward 
Member,  spoke for five  
minutes against the 
application.  

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

057623 Caerwys Town 
Council

Change of use of land to mixed-use 
holiday and leisure park at 
Maes Mynan Quarry, Denbigh 
Road, Afonwen.

Having declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest 
Councillors Derek Butler and 
Owen Thomas left the room 
prior to discussion and vote on 
the application,

Mr. P. Barlow, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation/Unilateral 
undertaking to provide the following:
That the operation of the touring caravan 
element of this permission be delayed until 
such time as HGV movements to the 
adjacent quarry have ceased

In accordance with the officer 

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

application.

Councillor Tudor Jones, as 
local Ward Member, spoke for 
five minutes against the 
application.

recommendation and with the additional 
condition as set out in the late observations  
sheet and the further condition agreed by 
the Committee in relation to a scheme for 
safety measures around the area of open 
water.

055798 Treuddyn 
Community 
Council

Reserved Matters (Access, 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and Scale) required by Condition 
No. 2 of outline planning permission 
Ref:  051831 at Station Yard, 
Corwen Road, Coed Talon.

Deferred That the item be deferred to gain further 
clarification in relation to play space.

APPEALS ALL NOTED

6.6 056215 Appeal by Jones Engineering & 
Construction Ltd against the 
decision of Flintshire County 
Council to refuse planning 
permission for removal of existing 
dwelling and erection of 3 No. 
dwellings at Cornerways, 
Cefn Bychan Road, Pantymwyn – 
DISMISSED. 

6.7 056703 Appeal by Mr. O. McKay against the 
decision of Flintshire County 
Council to refuse planning 

P
age 10



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

permission for the erection of 3 No. 
dwellings at Centre Point Garage, 
Denbigh Road, Afonwen – 
DISMISSED.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF 4 
DETACHED DWELLINGS LAND AT ALLTAMI 
ROAD, ALLTAMI

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057689

APPLICANT: ANWYL 

SITE: LAND AT ALLTAMI ROAD, ALLTAMI

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

10.11.17

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR C ELLIS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BUCKLEY

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST DUE TO 
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC ON ALLTAMI ROAD, 
POTENTIAL OVERLOOKING AND LOSS OF 
GREEN SPACE. OVERDEVELOPMENT. 

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application for the erection of 4 detached 
dwellings at Alltami Road, Alltami.  The erection of 4 dwellings on this 
site would be acceptable subject to a S106 agreement covering 
commuted sums for open space, education and ecological land 
mitigation management. The proposed site was not any formal 
designated open space as part of the larger development.   It 
therefore has no formal protection and was intended as a landscaped 
area. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 The completion of a S106 agreement for unilateral undertaking or 
earlier payment covering;

 Open space provision - £1,100 per dwelling to improve the 
community playing field surface located adjacent to Cheshire 
Lane, Elfed High School, Buckley. 

 Education provision - £12,257  primary school towards 
Mountain Lane Primary School 

 Mitigation land - £1,000 per dwelling to overcome indirect 
impacts on SAC for the long term management of the 
mitigation land 

Conditions
1. Time commencement.
2. Plans.
3. Materials.
4. Land contamination.
5. Drainage.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor C Ellis
Requests a committee site visit and committee determination on the 
grounds of additional traffic on Alltami Road, potential overlooking, 
and loss of green space.  Overdevelopment. 

Buckley Town Council
Object on the grounds of:

 The plan if approved will result in a total of 28 houses on the 
original site and if taken as a whole does not comply with Policy 
HSG9

 Would not comply with HSG10 as 30% affordable housing not 
provided 

 Would be 24 4 bedroom properties on the site
 Trying to get round planning policies

Highways Development Control Manager
No objections. 

Public Protection Manager
The site is adjacent to a depot where fuels and other potential sources 
of contamination are/ have been present. The site is also adjacent to 
an area of land which, when assessed before it was itself developed, 
had been used to dispose wastes historically in discrete areas within 
that site.  The waste deposits are unrecorded and may be present 
within the subject site.   The site is also within an area where coal was 

Page 14



mined in the past and workings may be present within or very close 
to the subject site. A pre-commencement land contamination 
assessment should be undertaken.   

Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru
Drainage conditions required.  

Natural Resources Wales
No site specific comments to make about land contamination on this 
site as the controlled water at this site are not of the highest 
environmental sensitivity.

Education 

SCHOOLS AFFECTED PRIMARY 
School: Mountain Lane Primary School
Current NOR (@ January 2017) is 408 
Capacity (@ January 2017) is 409 
No. Surplus Places is 1
Percentage of surplus Places is 0%
The contribution would go towards improved toilet provision.

Play unit
A contribution of £1,100 per dwelling in lieu of onsite play provisions 
towards improvements to the community playing field surface located 
adjacent to Cheshire La
[...]
t of 

Page 19



7.22

7.23

this land for four dwellings would therefore require an additional 
£1,100 per unit which would be towards improving community playing 
field surface located adjacent to Cheshire Lane, Elfed High School, 
Buckley.  We have not requested more than 5 contributions for this 
project therefore the contribution is CILG compliant. 

Education 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note No.23 Developer 
Contributions to Education (SPGN23) sets out the Council’s 
requirements in terms of new residential development and education 
contributions.  The outline consent required an education contribution 
towards Mountain Lane Primary School. The formula was written into 
the legal agreement of the outline consent.  24 dwellings x 0.24 
generates 5.76 which equates to 6 pupils.  The proposed 4 dwellings 
generates an additional pupil and as there still remains an issue with 
capacity at the school in accordance with SPGN23 a contribution is 
required for one additional pupil.  

Ecology
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 8 Nature Conservation and 
Development and Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 8a Great 
Crested Newt Mitigation Requirements set out the background for 
ecological contributions.  In this case the development of the whole 
site provided a mitigation area at Stoneybeech wood which is being 
managed to compensate of the indirect impacts on the SAC as part 
of the S106.  As this development is for the proposed 4 dwellings it is 
therefore reasonable to ask for an additional contribution of £1,000 
per dwelling from this development towards the management of this 
site. 

8.00 CONCLUSION

8.01 The erection of 4 dwellings on this site would be acceptable subject 
to a S106 agreement covering commuted sums for open space, 
education and ecological land mitigation management. The proposed 
site was not any formal designated open space as part of the larger 
development.   It therefore has no formal protection and was intended 
as a landscape
[...]
ber: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2764

57689

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BUCKLEY

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS APPEARANCE, LAYOUT, SCALE, 
LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 6 DWELLINGS FOLLOWING 
OUTLINE APPROVAL (052887) AT 31 WELSH 
ROAD, GARDEN CITY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057808

APPLICANT: MR RICHARD WILLIAMS

SITE: 31 WELSH ROAD,
GARDEN CITY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

05.12.17

ACTING LOCAL 
MEMBER:

COUNCILLOR I DUNBAR

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: SEALAND

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

REQUEST OF ACTING LOCAL MEMBER TO SEE 
SITING OF DWELLINGS, SEPARATION, GARDEN 
PROVISION, PARKING 

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a reserved matters application for the appearance, layout, 
scale, landscaping and access for the erection of 6 dwellings 
following the grant of outline approval 052887.  It is considered that 
the submitted details are acceptable and the siting of the dwellings 
complies with Local Planning Guidance Note Space Around 
Dwellings.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1.  Materials 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Nominated Local Member
Councillor I Dunbar 
Requests a Site Visit and Determination by Planning Committee.
My reasons for determination are as follows.
1. Actual siting of dwellings.
2. Separation.
3. Garden Provision.
4. Parking.

Sealand Community Council
No response received. 

Highways Development Control Manager
No objections to the proposed detai
[...]
TE: 7TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF 
ADVANCED MANUFACTURING AND RESEARCH 
INSTITUTE (AMRI) FACILITY AT AIRBUS, 
CHESTER ROAD, BROUGHTON.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057898

APPLICANT: WELSH GOVERNMENT

SITE: LAND AT CHESTER ROAD
BROUGHTON CH4 0DR

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

26TH JANUARY 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR W MULLIN

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BROUGHTON & BRETTON COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO 
DELEGATION SCHEME

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application proposes the erection of an Advanced 
Manufacturing and Research Institute (AMRI) facility, on land at 
Chester Road (A5104), Broughton.

1.02 The application is being reported to the Planning & Development 
Control Committee for formal determination, as the scale of the 
development proposed, exceeds, the threshold within the Council’s 
delegation scheme.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time limit on commencement.
2. In accordance with approved plans.
3. Samples of construction materials to be submitted and 

approved.
4. No development to commence until a bird hazard 

management plan has been submitted and approved.
5. No development to commence until a Construction 

Management Strategy has been submitted and approved.
6. No development to commence until a Lighting Scheme to be 

submitted and approved.
7. No development to commence until an assessment of capacity 

of existing drainage system to cater for the proposed 
development has been undertaken.  Infrastructure works to be 
undertaken if required prior to commencement of 
development.

8. No development to commence until an integrated drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted and approved.

9. Hard/soft Landscaping Scheme to be submitted/approved.
10. Implementation of landscaping.
11.Finished Floor Levels of building to be s
[...]
of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2764

57295

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

BUCKLEY

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 7TH MARCH 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. P. EDWARDS AGAINST THE 
DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
IMPROVEMENTS AND EXTENSION TO FARM 
TRACK, LAYOUT OF HARDSTANDING FOR THE 
PARKING AND MANOEUVRING OF VEHICLES, 
IMPROVEMENT OF TOILET, WASHING AND 
BATHING FACILITIES, PROVISION OF HOOK UPS 
FOR POTENTIAL VISITORS (INCLUDING A GREY 
WATER DISPOSAL POINT) AND LANDSCAPING (IN 
RETROSPECT) AT YNYS HIR FARM, PICTON 
ROAD, PICTON, HOLYWELL – ALLOWED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 055871

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Mr. P. Edwards

3.00 SITE

3.01 Ynys Hir Farm, Picton Road,
Picton, Holywell.

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 16th August 2016

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To inform Members of the Inspector’s decision into the refusal to grant 
planning permission for improvements and extension to farm track, 
layout of hardstanding for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles, 
improvement of toilet, washing and bathing facilities, provision of 
hook-ups for potential visitors (including a grey water disposal point) 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



and landscaping all in the support of a certificate site application 
submitted to the camping and caravanning club for five caravans and 
ten tents at Ynys Hir Farm, Pict
[...]
tami Road, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 057689 - Full Application – Erection of 4 No. detached dwellings at Dovedale, Alltami Road, Buckley.

	8 057808 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Appearance, Layout, Scale, Landscaping and Access for the Erection of 6 Dwellings Following Outline Approval (052887) at 31 Welsh Road, Garden City.
	Enc. 1 for 057808 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Appearance, Layout, Scale, Landscaping and Access for the Erection of 6 Dwellings Following Outline Approval (052887) at 31 Welsh Road, Garden City.

	9 057898 - Full Application - Erection of Advanced Manufacturing and Research Institute (AMRI) Facility at Airbus, Chester Road, Broughton.
	Enc. 1 for 057898 - Full Application - Erection of Advanced Manufacturing and Research Institute (AMRI) Facility at Airbus, Chester Road, Broughton.

	10 057514 - Full Application - Erection of Railings Along the Southern Boundary at Hawkesbury Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 057514 - Full Application - Erection of Railings Along the Southern Boundary at Hawkesbury Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley.

	11 057295 - Listed Building Application for the Installation of Railings to South Boundary at Hawkesbury Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 057295 - Listed Building Application for the Installation of Railings to South Boundary at Hawkesbury Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley.

	12 055871 - Appeal by Mr. P. Edwards Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Improvements and Extension to Farm Track, Layout of Hardstanding for the Parking and Manoeuvring of Vehicles, Improvement of Toilet, Washing and Bathing Facilities, Provision of Hook Ups for Potential Visitors (Including a Grey Water Disposal Point) and Landscaping (In Retospect) at Ynys Hir Farm, Picton Road, Picton, Holywell - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 055871 - Appeal by Mr. P. Edwards Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Improvements and Extension t

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

7 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7th March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave 
Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike 
Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Chris Bithell, Ian Dunbar and Billy Mullin.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager, Service 
Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior Solicitor and Team Leader – 
Committee Services.

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item number 6.1 (application number 057689), Councillor Mike 
Peers declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he was Chair of Governors 
at Elfed High School.  He explained that following dispensation granted at 
Standards Committee, he had been granted a dispensation to speak for five 
minutes.  He would then leave the room prior to the debate and vote.  On the 
same item, Councillors Ellis and Phillips declared personal and prejudicial 
interests as they were Governors at Elfed High School.  Councillor Ellis advised 
that she would speak for three minutes and leave the room prior to the debate 
and vote.  Councillor Phillips said he would not speak on the item but would also 
leave the room prior to the debate and vote.

On agenda item number 6.2 (application number 057808), Councillor 
Christine Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the application 
site was at the rear of her property.  She explained that she would speak for three 
minutes and leave the room prior to the debate and vote.

On agenda item number 6.3 (application number 057898) Councillors 
Butler and Thomas declared personal interests as they were in receipt of a 
pension.  Councillors Ellis and Peers also declared personal interests in this item 
as they had family members who worked for Airbus.

On agenda item numbers 6.4 (application number 057514) and 6.5 
(application number 057295) Councillor Peers declared personal and prejudicial 
interests as he was a member of the Hawkesbury Community Centre 
Management Committee which was adjacent to the application site.  He 
explained that following dispensation granted at Standards Committee, he had 
been granted a dispensation to speak for five minutes on both applications.  He 
would then leave the room prior to the debate and vote on each application.  
Councillor Ellis also declared personal and prejudicial interests in the same items, 
as she was also a member of the Hawkesbury Community Centre Management 



Committee, and was permitted to speak for three minutes.  She would also leave 
the room prior to the debate and vote.

64. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s47879/Late%20Ob
servations.pdf?LLL=0 

65. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 7th February 2018 were submitted.  
Councillor Dave Hughes had submitted his apologies for the meeting but they 
were not recorded.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

66. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.

67. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

68. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 15 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.33pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s47879/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s47879/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 7TH MARCH 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057689 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 4 
No. detatched dwellings at 
Dovedale, Alltami Road, 
Buckley

Mr. F. Hynes, local resident, 
spoke against the application.

Mr. S. Goodwind, the Agent, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests, Councillor 
Ellis had the right to speak for 
three minutes and Councillor 
Peers had been granted 
dispensation to speak for five 
minutes.  They both left the room 
after they spoke and prior to the 
discussion and vote.  
Councillor Phillips did not speak 
and also left the room prior to the 
discussion and vote.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the prior completion of a S106 
agreement or unilateral undertaking or 
earlier payment covering:

 Open space provision - £1,100 
per dwelling to improve the 
community playing field surface 
located adjacent to Cheshire 
Lane, Elfed High School, 
Buckley;

 Education provision - £12,257 
primary school towards Mountain 
Lane Primary School; and

 Mitigation land - £1,000 per 
dwelling to overcome indirect 
impacts of SAC for the long term 
management of the mitigation 
land

In accordance with the officer 
recommendation and the conditions as 
listed in the officer’s report.

Also the additional condition as 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

recommended at Committee for a 
construction traffic management plan.

057808 Sealand 
Community 
Council

Application for approval of 
reserved matters appearance, 
layout, scale, landscaping and 
access for the erection of 6 
dwellings following outline 
approval (052887) at 31 Welsh 
Road, Garden City

Mr. N. Williams, the applicant, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, Councillor 
Christine Jones had the right to 
speak for three minutes.  She left 
the room after speaking and prior 
to the discussion and vote.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the condition listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.

057898 Broughton and 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
Advanced Manufacturing and 
Research Institute (AMRI) 
Facility at Airbus, Chester 
Road, Broughton

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.

Additional condition as outlined in the 
late observations.

Also the additional condition as 
recommended at Committee for a 
construction traffic management plan.

057514 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Erection of 
railings along the southern 
boundary at Hawkesbury Hall,  

Mr. P. Watkin, a member of 
Hawkesbury Little Theatre, spoke 
against the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Mill Lane, Buckley
Ms. P. Willoughby, the applicant, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests, Councillor 
Ellis had the right to speak for 
three minutes and Councillor 
Peers had been granted 
dispensation to speak for five 
minutes.  They both left the room 
after they spoke and prior to the 
discussion and vote.  

the officer recommendation.

057295 Buckley Town 
Council

Listed Building Application for 
the installation of railings to 
south boundary at Hawkesbury 
Hall, Mill Lane, Buckley 

Mr. P. Watkin, a member of 
Hawkesbury Little Theatre, spoke 
against the application.

Ms. P. Willoughby, the applicant, 
spoke for the application.

Having declared personal and 
prejudicial interests, Councillor 
Ellis had the right to speak for 
three minutes and Councillor 
Peers had been granted 
dispensation to speak for five 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
officer’s report, and in accordance with 
the officer recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

minutes.  They both left the room 
after they spoke and prior to the 
discussion and vote.  

APPEAL NOTED

55871 Appeal by Mr. P. Edwards 
against the decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
refuse planning permission for 
the improvements and 
extension to farm track, layout 
of hardstanding for the parking 
and manoeuvring of vehicles, 
improvement of toilet, washing 
and bathing facilities, provision 
of hook ups for potential 
visitors (including a grey water 
disposal point) and 
landscaping (in retrospect) at 
Ynys Hir Farm, Picton Road, 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Picton, Holywell 
ALLOWED


